

07-839 DEC 21 2007

No.

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOSEPH ARPAIO,
MARICOPA COUNTY SHERIFF
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
MARICOPA COUNTY,

Petitioners,

v.

JANE DOE,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF
OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Daryl Manhart
(Counsel of Record)
Melissa Iyer
Burch & Cracchiolo, P.A.
702 E. Osborn
Suite 200
Phoenix, Arizona 85014
(602) 274-7611

December 21, 2007

Attorneys for Petitioners

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
All Parties To The Proceedings	ii
Disclosure Statement Per Rule 29.6	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	2
Statement Of The Case	2
Reasons For Granting The Petition	5
I. Whether and to What Extent the Right to Choose Survives Incarceration Raises Im- portant Constitutional Questions Need- ing Supreme Court Resolution	5
A. Undue Burden Analysis as Applied in Prison Context	5
B. <i>Turner</i> As Applied to Abortion.	9
II. Federal Circuits Are Split on the Ques- tions Presented	12
A. The <i>Monmouth</i> and <i>Victoria W</i> Cases	13
B. Other Decided and Currently Pending Cases	17
III. The Lower Court Analysis In This Case Was Manifestly Erroneous	18
A. Arizona Courts’ Manifestly Erroneous Undue Burden Analysis.	18
B. The Lower Court Substituted Its “Easy Alternative” and Defied the Deference	

(iv)

	<u>Page</u>
Required by a Proper Application of <i>Turner</i>	19
Conclusion	21
APPENDICES:	
Appendix A — Arizona Supreme Court Order filed Sept. 26, 2007, denying petition for review	1a
Appendix B — Arizona Court of Appeals Opin- ion filed Jan. 23, 2007, affirming injunction of policy	3a
Appendix C — Maricopa County Superior Court Order filed Oct. 31, 2005, enjoining policy	24a
Appendix D — Maricopa County Superior Court Minute Entry filed Aug. 25, 2005, granting summary judgment	27a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2572 (2006)	9, 10, 20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).	9, 10
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984)	20
<i>Doe v. Arpaio (Arpaio I)</i> , No. CV 2004-009286, 2005 WL 2173988 (Ariz. Super. Ct. Aug. 25, 2005)	1, 18, 19
<i>Doe v. Arpaio (Arpaio II)</i> , 214 Ariz. 237, 150 P.3d 1258 (Ct. App. 2007)	1, 19
<i>Doe v. Barron</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D. Ohio 1999)	5, 17

<i>Cases, continued:</i>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	6
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).	8, 11
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984)	10
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	10
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).	7
<i>Monmouth County Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro</i> , 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987)	2, 5, 12-15, 17
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).	10, 16, 20
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).	2, 6, 13, 19
<i>Roe v. Crawford</i> , 439 F. Supp. 2d 942 (W.D. Mo. 2006).	5, 18
<i>Roe v. Leis</i> , No. C-1-00-651, 2001 WL 1842459 (S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 2001).	5, 17
<i>Simat Corp. v. Ariz. Health Care Cost Contain- ment Sys.</i> , 203 Ariz. 454, 56 P.3d 28 (2004)	4
<i>Turner v. Safely</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	2, 3, 6, 13, 19
<i>Victoria W v. Larpenter</i> , 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004)	2, 5, 12-17
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	7, 11
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. §1257.	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. §35-196.02	4
